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CITY OF THOMPSON 
BY-LAW NUMBER 544 

[As amended by AM B/L 1794-2009] 
 

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE CITY OF THOMPSON TO REGULATE THE 
LICENSING OF LOTTERIES WITHIN THE CITY OF THOMPSON 
 
 
WHEREAS pursuant to Order-in Council No. 282/70, The Lieutenant-
Governor-in-Council has authorized any Municipality to license any charitable 
or religious organization located within its boundaries to conduct and manage 
a raffle lottery, a bingo lottery or a lottery scheme held at a bazaar, as 
provided in clause (c) or subsection (1) of section 179A of the Criminal Code 
of Canada, where the total prizes for each raffle lottery or bingo lottery do not 
exceed the value of Three Thousand ($3,000.00) Dollars, and each lottery 
scheme to be held at a bazaar is in accordance with sub-clause (II) of clause 
(c). 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the City of Thompson, enacts 
as follows: 
 
1. Any charitable or religious organization located within the boundaries 

of The City of Thompson may be granted a license to conduct and 
manage a Bingo lottery, a Raffle lottery or a lottery scheme held at a 
bazaar, as provided in clause (c) of subsection (1) of section 179A of 
the Criminal Code of Canada, where the total prizes for each such 
Raffle lottery or Bingo lottery do not exceed the value of Three 
Thousand ($3,000.00) Dollars, and each lottery scheme to be held at a 
bazaar is in accordance with sub-clause (II) of clause (c). 

 
2. Application for licenses as above-described shall be in accordance 

with or shall be in the form attached hereto as Schedules "A", "B", and 
"C" to this By-Law. 

 
3. The license shall be in the form attached hereto as Schedule "D" to 

this By-Law. 
 
4. The financial report of the licensee shall be in the form attached hereto 

as Schedule "E". 
 
5.   No license shall be issued to a charitable or religious organization 

where; 
 

(a) the organization proposes to use the services of a person or 
organization to conduct and manage the lottery on its behalf, for 
a fee or other valuable consideration, 
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 (b) pyramiding of games is to be permitted, or 

(c) games of a type or kind known as razzle dazzle, roll down, three 
card monte, punch board, coin table or any dice games are to 
be operated. 

 
6. The fees for the issuing of licenses shall be as established in the City 

of Thompson Fee and Fine Schedule as it exists, or as amended. 
 [AM B/L 1794-2009] 
 
7. The Municipal Council of the City of Thompson may by resolution 

appoint a licensing officer who shall be charged with the responsibility 
for issuing licenses for lotteries within the City of Thompson. 

 
 Read a first time this 22nd day of April A.D. 1971 
 Read a second time this 29th day of April A.D. 1971 
 Read a third time this 13th day of May A.D. 1971 
 

DONE AND PASSED in Council assembled this 13th day of May A.D. 
1971. 

 
       The City of Thompson 
 
       Per     
  
       Brian Campbell, Mayor 
 
            
       T. Suchy, City Manager 
 
  


